
XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General 

State of California 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

455 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE, SUITE 11000 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-7004 

Telephone: (4 15) 510-3920 
E-Mail: Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov 

August 1, 2019 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND ELECTRONIC FILING 

The Honorable Scott S. HatTis 
Clerk of the Comi 
Supreme Court of the United States 
One First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20543 

RE: United States Department of Homeland Security, et al. v. Regents of the University of 
California, et al., Case No. 18-587 

Dear Mr. Harris: 

I am counsel of record for respondents the States of California, Maine, Maryland, and 
Minnesota in the above-referenced case. Pursuant to Rule 37.3 of the Rules of the Court, we 
hereby consent to the timely filing of amicus curiae briefs by any person, entity, or organization 
in support of either party or neither party, provided that the amicus curiae brief otherwise timely 
complies with the Rules of this Court. 

cc: See attached service list 
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Deputy Solicitor General 

For XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General 
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Room 5616 
Washington, DC 20530 
(202) 514-2217 
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov 

 
Counsel for Department of Homeland 
Security, et al. (No. 18-587), President 
Donald J. Trump, et al. (No. 18-588), and 
Acting Secretary Kevin 
McAleenan, et al. (No. 18-589) 
 
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000 
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com 
 
Counsel for Dulce Garcia, et al. (No. 18-
587) 
 
Robert A. Long, Jr.  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001-4956 
202-662-6000 
rlong@cov.com 
 
Counsel for Regents of the University of 
California and Janet Napolitano, President 
of the University of California (No. 18-587) 
 
Stacey M. Leyton 
ALTSHULER BERZON, LLP 
177 Post St., Suite 300 
San Francisco, CA 94108 
(415) 421-7151 
sleyton@altshulerberzon.com 
 
Counsel for County of Santa Clara and 
Service Employees International Union 
Local 521 (No. 18-587) 
 

Justin T. Berger  
COTCHETT PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP 
840 Malcolm Road 
Suite 200  
Burlingame, CA 94010  
650-697-6000 
jberger@cpmlegal.com 
 
Counsel for the City of San José (No. 18-
587) 
 
Lindsay C. Harrison 
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP 
1099 New York Ave, NW Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 639-6000 
lharrison@jenner.com 
 
Counsel for Princeton University, Microsoft 
Corporation, and Maria De La Cruz Perales 
Sanchez (No. 18-588) 
 
Joseph M. Sellers 
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Ave, NW Fifth Floor 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 408-4600 
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com 
 
Counsel for NAACP, American Federation 
of Teachers, and United Food and 
Commercial Workers International Union 
(No. 18-588) 
 
Barbara Dale Underwood 
NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE 
28 Liberty St 
New York, NY 10005 
(212) 416-8016 
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov 
 
Counsel for State of New York, et al. (No. 
18-589) 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Michael J. Wishnie 
JEROME FRANK LEGAL SERVICES 
ORGANIZATION 
PO Box 209090 
New Haven, CT 06520  
(203) 436-4780 
michael.wishnie@yale.edu 
 
Counsel for Martín Jonathan Batalla Vidal, 
et al. (No. 18-589) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 




